BOOK 100 PAGE 875

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS JEC 13 4 24 PM 1984

OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

JUNE WAGNER COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY

In the Matter of an Ordinance Prohibiting Nuclear Weapons in Tillamook County

ORDINANCE NO. 26

WHEREAS, the People of Tillamook County on November 6, 1984, adopted a Measure which had been placed on the election ballot by initiative petition; now, therefore

The People of Tillamook County, Oregon, ordain as follows, effective November 6, 1984:

Tillamook County shall be designated a nuclear weapons free zone.

- 1. It shall be unlawful in Tillamook County, Oregon, to reseach, develop, test, evaluate, produce, maintain, store and/or transport nuclear weaponry or armaments, or any component parts integrally associated therewith, including, but not limited to delivery, guidance, and/or triggering mechanisms, nor shall such items be situated, for any duration of time, within the county limits.
- 2. This ordinance shall not be construed to prohibit the use of radioactive materials in existing or future medical, scientific, or industrial non-weapons related research or application.
- 3. Each violation of this ordinance shall be a Class A misdemeanor. Each day of the violation shall be interpreted as a separate violation.

ACCEPTED and FILED, this 12th day of December, 1984.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark A. Wehrly County Counsel

Recording Secretary

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Gerald A. Woodward, Chairman

F. E. Knight, /Commissioner

Carol Williams, Commissioner